particularly potential investors in Taiwan, to invest and deal in the Shares which will broaden
and diversify the shareholder base of the Company and provide an additional fund-raising
platform for the Group. The Directors consider that the TDR Issue will also increase the
public awareness of the Group and will promote the Group’s corporate image internationally,
which will enhance its competitiveness and be beneficial to the Group’s overall business
development and is therefore in the best interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL

Based on the register of interests kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the
Securities and Futures Ordinance and so far as the Directors are aware of, the following table
sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately upon completion of the TDR Issue assuming that an aggregate of 100 million
New Shares will be issued pursuant to the TDR Issue and there shall be no change in the
Company’s share capital prior to the completion of the TDR Issue:

  Immediately after
 As at the date of completion of
Name of Shareholder this announcement the TDR Issue
 No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

Mr. Tan Wenhua (Note 1) 475,761,999  27.87  475,761,999  26.33

Mr. Hsu You Yuan (Note 2) 16,306,552  0.96  16,306,552  0.90

Mr. Chiao Ping Hai (Note 3) 6,135,500  0.36  6,135,500  0.34

Mr. Chong Kin Ngai (Note 4) 116,366,290  6.82  116,366,290  6.44

Wafer Works Investment Corp. (Note 5) 360,358,822  21.10  360,358,822  19.94

TDR holders –  –  100,000,000  5.53

Other public Shareholders 732,166,262  42.89  732,166,262  40.52

Total: 1,707,095,425  100.00  1,807,095,425  100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Tan Wenhua is an executive Director.

2. Mr. Hsu You Yuan is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Chiao Ping Hai is a non-executive Director.

4. 64,140,040 Shares are held by Prosperity Electric Corporation (“PEC”) and 15,935,500 Shares are held by

Prosperity Lamps & Components Limited (“PLC”). As at the date of this announcement, PLC is held as to

20% by PEC, as to 45% by Leigh Company Limited and as to 35% by independent third parties. Both PEC

and Leigh Company Limited are wholly owned by Mr. Chong Kin Ngai, a non-executive Director. Mr.

Chong also beneficially owns 2,449,500 Shares. In addition, Mr. Chong holds 33,841,250 Shares as trustee